Health Center shall use its best efforts to submit a claim within ninety (90) days. In the event that Health
Center disagrees with a payment amount or denial from Purchaser, Health Center may appeal that payment
or denial to Purchaser. Health Center shall submit all appeals and disputes to Purchaser within three hundred
sixty-five (365) calendar from the date of receipt of the payment or denial at issue. All appeals and disputes
shall be in writing and will identify the Member and the claim involved and set forth the basis on which
Health Center believes the payment amount or denial was incorrect.